2024/71



# Public Service (Charter School Agency) Order 2024

Cindy Kiro, Governor-General

## **Order in Council**

At Wellington this 27th day of May 2024

Present:

Her Excellency the Governor-General in Council

This order is made under section 23(1)(a) and (c) and (2) of the Public Service Act 2020 on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council.

#### Contents

		Page
1	Title	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Principal Act	1
4	Schedule 2 amended	2

## Order

1 Title

This order is the Public Service (Charter School Agency) Order 2024.

## 2 Commencement

This order comes into force on 1 July 2024.

## 3 Principal Act

This order amends the Public Service Act 2020.

#### 4 Schedule 2 amended

In Schedule 2, Part 2, insert in its appropriate alphabetical order:

Departmental agency Host department		Chief executive may operate outsideChief executive maystrategic and policy framework of host department (see 	
Charter School Agency	Ministry of Education		1

Nicola Purvis, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### **Explanatory note**

This note is not part of the order but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 July 2024, inserts the name of the Charter School Agency into Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the Public Service Act 2020 (the **principal Act**) as a departmental agency hosted by the Ministry of Education.

The Charter School Agency is being established to implement the charter school model.

The effect of this order is that the Charter School Agency becomes a public service agency to which the principal Act applies.

The effect of the tick in the fourth column of the new item in Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the principal Act is that the chief executive of the Charter School Agency may manage assets and liabilities.

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2019. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 30 May 2024. This order is administered by the Public Service Commission.